## **Planning Board Review Packet**

# 596 Water Street Apartments

# Echo Property Management LLC

•	Planning Board Review Application	Page 1-8
٠	Tax Map	Page 9a & 9b
٠	Deed	Page 10
٠	Existing Conditions	Page 11
٠	Proposed Site Plan	Page 12
٠	Aerial Photograph	Page 13a & 13b
•	Topographical Map	Page 14
٠	Public Utilities Plan	Page 15
٠	Lighting Plan	Page 16a & 16b
٠	Landscaping Plan	Page 17a & 17b
٠	Parking and Traffic Plan	Page 18
٠	Building Elevations and Floor Plan	Page 19 a,b,c,d
٠	Statement of Financial Capacity	Page 20
٠	Abutter Property Visuals	Page 21a & 21b
٠	Fire Hydrant Locations	Page 22
٠	Letter from Fire & Rescue	Page 23
•	Letter from Public Works and Wastewater	Page 24
	Email Sent on 2/5/25 – Waiting for the following	
•	Letter from Police Chief	Page 25
٠	Letter from Water District	Page 26
٠	*Letter from Code Enforcement Office	Page 27
		0



6 Church Street, Gardiner, Maine 04345 Phone (207) 582-4200

			va	
	Site	Plan Review App	olication	
Project Name:	Weter Street	Apri- Mers	Project Cost: 72. 23	]
Date of Submission	: :/:///3	Received by:	Fees: <u>350</u>	
Each hime will	har an alteriad	Single Ell y Clark . W	K GE FRENTED to Edd 37 pers home	s to further by
Arried housing	MEATING Each not	ne vi feabra a suite	( design with individual side	4. Cast or Ald
Anticipated beginning	ng completion dates of	construction: <u>April</u>	AS MILL BAR LORG	
Name of Property O	wner: <u>Tral</u> A	Meil / Ficho D	evelopment LLC	
Address:	0 COX 237	14 Hampton	NH 02,843	
Phone Fax No:	632-343-	6272		_
Applicant 'Agent Nar	ne: <u> </u>	. le (j	······································	_
				-
				•
Design Professional(	s) Contractor(s): = Si	urveyor 🗉 Engineer 🗄	Architect I Contractor	
Name:	Beruhe Excan	ation and Contract	<u>\$</u>	
Address: 7	3 JAK HAL	Ed Litcht.	eld ME 04350	-
Phone Fax No				_
Name:				
Address:	·			
Phone Fax No				
Signature:	Tol 122	·	Date:	
	Date of Submission A complete written for the project. <u>WE</u> <u>Each home Void</u> <u>Acceded house void</u> Anticipated beginnin <b>I. <u>General Inform</u> Name of Property O Address:? Phone Fax No? Phone Fax No? Design Professional( Name:? Phone Fax No? Phone Fax No</b>	Project Name:       With C Great         Date of Submission: $1 + 1 + 3 = 1$ A complete written description of the propert         for the project.       We Hand A A Address         Each hand (We hand A) Address         Condid has represented and table         Anticipated beginning completion dates of         I. General Information:         Name of Property Owner:       Test Address         Phone Fax No: $237$ Address: $20$ Cox 237         Phone Fax No: $60$ Ber des Excee       Address:         Phone Fax No $52$ Design Professional(s) Contractor(s): $=$ St         Name: $73$ Address: $73$ Phone Fax No $=$ Address: $73$ Phone Fax No $=$ Address: $=$ Phone Fax No $=$ Name: $=$ Address: $=$ Phone Fax No $=$ Name: $=$ Address: $=$ Phone Fax No $=$ Name: $=$ Address:	Site Plan Review App         Project Name:       Wether Streat       Appletive Mark         Date of Submission: $= 1 + 2/2$ Received by:         A complete written description of the proposed project including all of         for the project. $NE = 122 \times 122$ Received by:         Each number of two hase and access since for system $2X - 120$ Each number of weight for any former of the project including all of         Interded transfer of since $X_{12} + 22 \times 120$ Each number of weight for any former of former of the project of the project of the former of the project of the former of the project of the former	Name of Property Owner: Tell A: High / Echo Develop WrAt LLC   Address: PO COX 2374   Phone Fax No: 637   Cox 2374   Hampian AVH 03843   Phone Fax No:   Phone Fax No   Phone Fax No   Design Professional(s) Contractor(s):   Surveyor   Engineer   Address:   73   73   74   74   75   75   76   77   78   79   79   79   70   70   71   72   73   74   75   76   77   78   79   79   70   70   71   72   73   74   75   76   77   78   79   70   70   71   72   73   74   75   75   76   77   78   79   79   70   70   71   72   73   74   75   75   76   77   78   79   79   70   70   71   72   73   74

### 2. Property Information:

Pro	perty Location: 596 Lights S-rest
De	ed Ref: Book $= 317$ Page $= 13$ . City Tax Map(s) $= 528$ Lot(s) $= 510$
	perty Size Frontage: Acres .42 Sq. FL 17760 Road 79 Shore .42
Zo	ning District(s):12
3. <u>De</u>	velopment Information:
On sho	e or more site maps drawn to scale, prepared and sealed by a professional engineer or architect wing the following:
a.) T	he existing conditions on the property including:
1.	The property boundaries: 2000 00 500 plan
2.	The property of the second of the property is located in more than one zone:
3.	The location of required setbacks, buffers and other restrictions: Shown on plan
4.	The location of any easements or rights-of-way: Their Will ost he & necessary economic of the provincy
5.	
6.	The locations of existing utilities on and adjacent to the property including sewers, water mains, stormwater facilities, gas mains, and electric and other telecommunication facilities: See US $\frac{1}{2}$ $\frac{1}{2}$
7.	The location of the nearest source of a fire protection water supply (hydrant, fire pond, etc.)
8.	The general topography of the property indicating the general slope of the land and drainage patterns. The CEO and or Planning Board may require a topographic survey of all or a portion of the property for projects involving the construction of new or expanded structures or site modifications. $please See + opo Map$
9.	The location, type and extent of any natural resources on the property including wetlands, vernal pools, floodplains, waterbodies, significant wildlife habitats, rare or endangered plants or animals, or similar resources; and wrete are resources; and wrete are resources on the property including t
10.	the location and type of any identified historic or archeological resource on the property
b.) The	proposed development activity for which approval is requested including:
Ι.	The estimated demand for water supply and sewage disposal together with the proposed location and provisions for water supply and wastewater disposal including evidence of soil suitability if on-site sewage disposal is proposed: There will be a field to service $3x + 5$ and finally have a field to service $3x + 5$ and finally have a field to service $3x + 5$ and finally have a field to service $3x + 5$ and finally have a field to service $3x + 5$ and finally have a field to service $3x + 5$ and finally have a field to service $3x + 5$ and finally have a field to service $3x + 5$ and finally have a field to service $3x + 5$ and finally have a field to service $3x + 5$ and finally have a field to service $3x + 5$ and finally have a field to service $3x + 5$ and finally have a field to service $3x + 5$ and finally have a field to service $3x + 5$ and finally have a field to service $3x + 5$ and finally have a field to service $3x + 5$ and finally have a field to service $3x + 5$ and finally have a field to service $3x + 5$ and $3x $
<u>.</u> .	disposal is proposed: There will be a need to Service 3x 5 ogli from homes. There is the form the direction of proposed surface water drainage across the site and from the site together with the proposed location of all stormwater facilities and evidence of their adequacy: Signwater Correctly Flows of and
3. 4.	The location, dimensions, and ground floor elevations of all proposed buildings and structures including expansions or modifications to existing buildings that change the footprint of the building: $\zeta_{A,B} = \zeta_{A,B} = \zeta_{A,B$
5,	The proposed flow of vehicular and pedestrian traffic into and through the property:
	and prove and the plan

- 6. The location and details for any signs proposed to be install or altered: There is a second of each of Each of Each of the second of the se
- 7. The location and details for any exterior lighting proposed to be installed or altered:
- 8. Provisions for landscaping and buffering; and  $5^{-1}$  is  $5^{-1}$  is  $6^{-1}$ . Find:  $p_{12}$
- Any other information necessary to demonstrate compliance with the review criteria or other standards of the Land Use Ordinance. <u>Howe</u>

**c.)** Evidence that the applicant has or can obtain all required permits necessary for the proposal.  $Ves_{j} = table q - table q$ 

#### Additional Information Required:

```
All accessory steps aligned with CEO
```

Building and structure drawings showing the footprint, height, front, side and rear profiles and all design features necessary to show compliance with this Ordinance: See = Floor floor design S

An estimate of the peak hour and average daily traffic to be generated by the project and evidence that the additional traffic can be safely accommodated on the adjacent streets: we estimate a merit M of 20 where M

An erosion and sedimentation control plan: and typical erosical control plan: and typical erosical control methods and prectices will be followed during construction A stormwater management plan demonstrating how any increased runoff from the site will be handled if the project requires a stormwater permit from the Maine Department of Environmental Protection or if the Planning Board determines that such information is necessary based on the scale of the project and the existing conditions in the vicinity of the project. Once wastruction is complete impervices Sufface will require the project of the project

Photographs or similar photo representations or drawings showing the architectural design and context of the proposed 3) Public starks structures and adjacent properties on the both sides of the road. See 'Awy for Property Visuals'

#### Survey Requirements

The Planning Board may require the applicant to submit a survey of the perimeter of the tract, giving complete descriptive data by bearing and distances, made and certified by a Registered Land Surveyor. The survey may be required for the construction of new structures or any construction proposed on a undeveloped parcel or tract of land, whenever the Planning Board finds that a survey is necessary to show compliance with the requirements of this Ordinance due to the size of the lot, location of the lot or the placement of existing or proposed structures on the lot or neighboring properties.

#### Additional Studies

The Planning Board may require the applicant to perform additional studies or may hire a consultant to review the application or portions thereof. The cost to perform additional studies or hire a consultant shall be borne by the applicant.

#### 4. Review Criteria

An applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed use or uses meet the review criteria listed below for the type of application. The Planning Board shall approve an application unless one or the other of them makes a written finding that one or more of the following criteria have not been met.

6.5.1.1 The application is complete and the review fee has been paid. - he was comprised the application to the best of our address and next 6.5.1.2 The proposal conforms to all the applicable provisions of this Ordinance. in feel this proposal complies to all applicable provising 6.5.1.3 The proposed activity will not result in water pollution, erosion or sedimentation to water bodies. Measures will be reader to ensure that no Sedementation Will take place during construction 6.5.1.4 The proposal will provide for the adequate disposal of all wastewater and solid waste. All figure user and enter the public sewer system and Will consist of typical hossehold efflorent Piece see letter at Applaid that Public works and westewater. 6.5.1.5 The proposal will not have an adverse impact upon wildlife habitat, unique natural areas, shoreline access or visual quality, scenic areas and archeological and historic resources. This project will not have an advose induct upon wildlife , Unique natural greas, shoreline access of visual habitat guality service and archeological and historic resources. 6.5.1.6 The proposal will not have an adverse impact upon waterbodies and wetlands. which are no waterbodies or wetlesold a relatent Dependy\_\_\_\_\_ 6.5.1.7 The proposal will provide for adequate storm water management. The property has not hed any storm water issues in years. This project will not after stormwater run-off nor will it the amount of imprivices surface on the ste 6.5.1.8 The proposal will conform to all applicable Shoreland Zoning requirements. This property is in the shoreland MS dential overlag -Tors .

6.5.1.9 The proposal will conform to all applicable Floodplain Management requirements. This property is not in the Floodzone 6.5.1.10 The proposal will have sufficient water available to meet the needs of the development. This project will use a quantity of usator adequate for Bx 1100 self yours. This is not in concern the public were up  $U_{i}$ AR & CONCERS. 6.5.1.11 The proposal will not adversely affect groundwater quality or quantity. This place will not adversity affect grandwater guality 6.5.1.12 The proposal will provide for safe and adequate vehicle and pedestrian circulation in the development. we will provide site and adequate well de and pedrostion created in access on the proposity. Each aportment will safely be able to pertitient vehicles in gerage and individual de versions. Ture around Access and the and of the private red will provide goment atespace 6.5.1.13 The proposal will not result in a reduction of the quality of any municipal service due to an inability to serve the needs of the development. Nort und Ast 6.5.1.14 The applicant has the adequate financial and technical capacity to meet the provisions of this Ordinance. YES WE do. Please reference "Statement of Financial Capacity in append 1 Site Plan Review Criteria 6.5.2 All applications for Site Plan Review shall meet the Review Criteria contained in 6.5.1 and the additional criteria contained in this section. 6.5.2.1. The proposal will be sensitive to the character of the site, neighborhood and the district in which it is located including conformance to any zoning district specific design standards: Yes we are the to bring needed investory to Eardine and deliver a new product aesthetic which will not only conform to the running but add long term welve.

6.5.2.2 The proposal will not have an adverse impact upon neighboring properties: No - will not All creats for the start of the rot right any data de segments 6.5.2.3 The proposal contains landscaping, buffering, and screening elements which provide privacy to adjacent land uses in accordance with the appropriate performance standards: we will ensure to uppropriating provide withthe screening dur es lossivetus. 6.5.2.4 The building site and roadway design will harmonize with the existing topography and conserve natural surroundings and vegetation to the greatest practical extent such that filling, excavation and earth moving is kept to a minimum: and align with existing topography. We will have to remark a few trees

for construction. Lie will have very minimal change to surround mis + regetable

**6.5.2.5** The proposal will reflect the natural capabilities of the site to support the development. Buildings, structures, and other features should be located in the areas of the site most suitable for development. Environmentally sensitive areas including waterbodies, steep slopes, floodplains, wetlands, significant plant and wildlife habitats, scenic areas, aquifers and archeological and historic resources shall be preserved to the maximum extent;

Yes we are placing each structure in the most appropriate location on the project ste. wetland, wildlife hebitat, scenic areas are not applicable on this sic.

6.5.2.6 The proposal will provide for a system of pedestrian ways within the site appropriate to the development and the surrounding area. The system will connect building entrances exits with the parking areas and with existing sidewalks, if they exist or are planned in the vicinity of the project:

The 3x spartments will not require an additional welking beyond the driveway access. There is ample, adequate and safe space for pedestrian access on the site day

**6.5.2.7** In urban and built–up areas, buildings will be placed closer to the road in conformance with setback requirements and parking areas shall be located at the side or rear of the building:

It will meet all scipecial regularity. Parking and the local individually air und (2x spaces perund). There will be address the around space before un 3 if necessary.

**6.5.2.8** Proposals with multiple buildings will be designed and placed to utilize common parking areas to the greatest practical extent;

Yes ter will	<u>cc</u>	<u>cold</u>	<u> </u>	. 1	 	. /
in theit / side of Uni 3,					 	

**6.5.2.9** Building entrances will be oriented to the public road unless the layout or grouping of the buildings justifies another approach.

In this case the hours will be facing the driveway alless.	
The site plan illustrates the orientation. The site plan	
demonstrates setback requirements are met and the 3x apartment report of	<del>H</del> a

6.5.2.10 Exterior building walls greater than 50 feet in length which can be viewed from the public road will be designed with a combination of architectural features with a variety of building materials and shall include landscaping abutting the wall for at least 50% of the length of the wall.

Note of the 3x apertments have the length of soft. Lill

**6.5.2.11** Building materials will match the character of those commonly found in the City and surrounding area including brick, wood, native stone, tinted textured concrete block or glass products. Materials such as smooth-faced concrete block or concrete panels and steel panels will only be used as accent features. Materials shall be of low reflectance, subtle, neutral or earth tone colors. High-intensity and bright colors shall be prohibited except when used as trim or accent. Building materials for industrial or commercial buildings located within an approved industrial park or subdivision are not be required to comply with this provision.

6.5.2.12 Building entrances and points where the development intersects with the public road and sidewalk will be provided with amenities appropriate for the area such as benches, bike racks, bus stop locations and other similar landscape features. <u>Not Gplicable for the place</u>

**6.5.2.13** A proposal which includes drive-through service will be designed to minimize impact on the neighborhood. Drive-through lanes will be fully screened from adjacent residential properties and communication systems will not be audible on adjacent properties.

Applicant shall provide information that demonstrates that the proposal will be sensitive to the character of the site, neighborhood and the district in which it is located by considering the following:

#### 6. <u>Waivers</u>

#### Waiver of Submission Requirements

The Planning Board may, for good cause shown and only upon the written request of an applicant specifically stating the reasons therefor, waive any of the application requirements provided such waiver will not unduly restrict the review process. The Planning Board may condition such a waiver on the applicant's compliance with alternative requirements. Good cause may include the Planning Board's finding that particular submissions are inapplicable, unnecessary, or inappropriate for a complete review. Notwithstanding the waiver of a submission requirement, the Planning Board may, at any later point in the review process, rescind such waiver if it appears that the submission previously waived is necessary for an adequate review. A request for a submission previously waived shall not affect the pending status of an application.

······································	
······································	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
······································	

Being shown on Gardiner Tax Map 28, Lot 10 and known as 596 Water Street, Gardiner, Maine.
ing the same premises obtained by the City of Gardiner by virtue of automatic foreclosure of subsection in assessed against Penny L. Sergent, recorded in the Kennebee County Registry of Deeds in . 12933, Page 137.
d preu
<ul> <li>N rly by Cei Street, Easterly by land erfy of George M. Cunningham and land fi rly owned or ied by Rufus William; nerly by the northerly line of land conveyed t anklin Stewart a ristine Susan Stev of George A. Sheloske by deed dated January 969 and recorded n. "mehec find cegistry of Deeds in Book 1487, Page 315, and terly by land of L.H. and in romehec find cegister with a strip of land one half rod in width, "me Westerly side of the lot first above described.</li> </ul>
A certain lot or $\mu = \pm 1$ of land together with the buildings $\lambda = -1$ provements thereon situated in Gardiner, County Cennebec and State of Mai = d being $\lambda = -2d$ and described as follows:
The Inhabitants of the Municipality of Gamma, with a monomous of 6 Church Su City of Gardine, County of Kennebec and State frame for a second state frame for an and state of the second state second st
Municipal and Claim Deed
TRANSE AX PAID
After Recording Return To:         Echo Property Management LLC         PO Box 2374         Hampton NH 03843         Received Kennebec ss         Active Recorded Document



9a

TAX MAP Lot 010







Site Plan



Data shown on this map is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAI Technologies are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this map.

13A

DIA



Data shown on this map is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAI Technologies are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this map.





2ft lines



Public UHIHY Plan

Each House will have a minimum of 2x Exterior lights/Lanterns on the front of the house. One light by the front exterior door and at least one on the front side of the garage. There will also be another set of 2x lights on the exterior of the house behind the garage and exterior side door. Please see like/similar version of what will be installed below.

gines Plea





# Fonce Proveds Installed on Rector de la apartments and











2 cml Floor







February 19, 2025

Echo Property Management PO Box 2374 Hampton, NH 03843

RE: Statement of Financial Capacity

To Whom it May Concern:

This is al letter stating that Echo Property Management is in good financial standing with Franklin Savings Bank.

Sincerely,

Todd Watson VP Commercial Loan Officer Franklin Savings Bank 139 King St Boscawen, NH 03303 603-934-8376



February 19, 2025

Echo Property Management PO Box 2374 Hampton, NH 03843

RE: Statement of Financial Capacity

To Whom it May Concern:

This is al letter stating that Echo Property Management is in good financial standing with Franklin Savings Bank.

Sincerely,

Todd Watson VP Commercial Loan Officer Franklin Savings Bank 139 King St Boscawen, NH 03303 603-934-8376

Echo Development LLC is a limited liability company incorporated in New Hampshire. The company is a customer in good standing with Franklin Savings Bank, Eastern Bank and Mascoma Bank.

Thank you,

7-03

Ted Mitchell Managing Partner/Co-Owner

"Abortion Visuals

594 Water Street (Neighbor on right facing the street)



"Abutter V. sucls

600 Water Street (Neighbor on left facing the street)



Data shown on this map is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAI Technologies are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this map.



## CITY OF GARDINER FIRE & RESCUE DEPARTMENT



Chief Richard Sieberg

February 6, 2025

Dear Mr. Mitchell,

I have received your proposal to construct 3 apartment buildings at 596 Water Street.

After reviewing the documents and plans it appears this project will not create a significant burden on the Fire Department.

As always, we look forward to working with everyone interested in building within the City. Please feel free to reach out to the Fire Department if you have questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

RS

Richard Sieberg Gardiner Fire Department Fire Chief



Hi Ted Mitchell,

My name is John Cameron, the Public Works director for the city of Gardner I am also overseeing the wastewater department. In regards of the project at 596 water St. I am in support of this I do not see any negative impact on either department.

> Department of Public Works 6 Church Street | Gardiner, ME 04345 207-582-4800 | 207-582-6895 (fax) | jcameron@gardinermaine.com www.GardinerMaine.com

City of Gardiner

60L 220-00 :<sub>X</sub>əəqƏ 220-00 00.0 :ээлегея ратарыная Paid By: echo properties LEJOT 520°00\* aay naig atis 199112 Jaiew 965 S20.00 CEO II 058-070 -----BALL 05/11/52 13:00bM ID: LPh #8551 TNUOMA 1